million shares valuing the purchase price of the transaction at $6,150,000. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read
in conjunction with:

· the accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements;

· the separate historical consolidated financial statements of Precision as of and for the period ending September 30, 2018, and fiscal year ended December
31, 2017, appearing in Precision’s reports; the financial statements of Helomics for the period ended September 30, 2018 included elsewhere in this Form 8-K
report; and the financial statements of Helomics for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 included in Exhibit 99.3 to the Form 8-K  report of Precision
filed on October 30, 2018

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

PRECISION THERAPEUTICS INC. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2018

Precision

Therapeutics(1)
Helomics
Holding(2)

Purchase
Adjustments

Debt
Conversion

Adjustments
Note

3
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 209,891  $ 19,834  $ —   $ —   $ 229,725
Accounts Receivable   238,598   342,967   —   —   581,565
Loan receivable – bridge loan   1,815,000   —   —   —   1,815,000
Notes Receivable   163,468   —   (163,468)   —   (c)   —
Inventories   278,155   18,676   —   —   296,831
Prepaid Expense and other assets   404,428   26,865   —   —   431,293
Total Current Assets   3,109,540   408,342   (163,468)   —   3,354,414

Notes Receivable   1,134,774   —   —   —   1,134,774
Equity Investment   1,166,000   (1,166,000)   —   (d)   —
Fixed Assets, net   198,258   1,503,468   —   —   1,701,726
Intangibles, net   973,127   164,282   —   —   1,137,409
Goodwill   16,215,177   —   (e)   16,215,177
Total Assets  $ 5,415,699  $ 3,242,092  $ 14,885,709  $ —   $ 23,543,500

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable  $ 409,099  $ 1,907,327  $ —   $ —   $ 2,316,426
Note payable – bridge loan, net of discount of
$1,293,047   1,004,680   —   —   —   1,004,680
Accrued Expenses   315,039   1,454,517   —   —   1,769,556
Derivative liability   645,008   —   —   —   645,008
Capital leases   —   21,032   —   —   21,032
Notes payable   —   227,512   (227,512)   —   (c)   —
Notes payable – Senior Promissory Notes,
$7,615,993 face value, plus interest, net of discount   —   6,575,770   —   (6,575,770)   (i)   —
Deferred Revenue   15,306   —   —   —   15,306
Total Current Liabilities   2,389,132   10,186,158   (227,512)   (6,575,770)   5,772,008

Total Liabilities   2,389,132   10,186,158   (227,512)   (6,575,770)   5,772,008
Commitments and Contingencies   —   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ Equity
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, $.01 par value,
20,000,000 authorized, 79,246 outstanding   792   2,500   (2,500)   —   (j)   792
Common Helomics   —   10,833   (10,833)   —   (j)   —
Common Stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000
authorized, 26,198,300 outstanding   133,983   —   40,000   88,000   (k)   261,983
Preferred Series D Stock, $0.01 par value, 20,000,000
authorized, 3,500,000 outstanding   35,000   (k)   35,000
Additional paid-in capital   64,297,137   5,249,867   6,764,844   4,903,770   (l)   81,215,618
Accumulated Deficit   (61,405,345)   (12,328,266)   8,407,710   1,584,000   (h)   (63,741,901)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive income   —   121,000   (121,000)   —   —
Total Stockholders' Equity   3,026,567   (6,944,066)   15,113,221   6,575,770   17,771,492

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 5,415,699  $ 3,242,092  $ 14,885,709  $ —   $ 23,543,500

(1) Derived from the Precision Therapeutics Inc. unaudited balance sheet as of September 30, 2018.

(2) Derived from the Helomics Holding Corporation audited balance sheet as of September 30, 2018.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations - Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

  Precision(1)  Helomics(2)

Merger
Related

Adjustments
Note

3

Pro Forma
Combined

Totals

Revenue  $ 1,100,108  $ 425,065  $ —   $ 1,525,173
Cost of goods sold   309,320   156,475   —   465,795
Gross margin   790,788   268,590   —   1,059,378
Expenses
General and administrative expenses   2,708,274   2,681,618   —   5,389,892
Operations expenses   1,390,434   1,435,601   —   2,826,035
Sales and marketing expenses   1,726,087   204   —   1,726,291
Total expense   5,824,795   4,117,423   —   9,942,218

Income/loss from operations   (5,034,007)   (3,848,833)   —   (8,882,840)
Interest expense   —   (3,449,104)   —   (3,449,104)
Other income   —   198,597   —   198,597
Loss on equity method investment   (1,606,294)   —   1,606,294  (g)   —
Net loss available to common shareholders   (6,640,301)   (7,099,340)   1,606,294   (12,133,347)

Net loss  $ (6,640,301)  $ (7,099,340)  $ 1,606,294   $ (12,133,347)
Loss per common share - basic and diluted   (0.55)   (0.51)

Weighted average shares used in computation - basic and diluted   12,178,285   (b)   23,812,716

(1) Derived from Precision Therapeutics Inc. unaudited statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2018

(2) Derived from Helomics Holding Corporation audited statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2018

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations - Year Ended December 31, 2017

  Precision(1)  Helomics(2)
Purchase

Adjustments  Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Totals
Revenue  $ 654,836  $ 1,578,995   $ 2,233,831
Cost of goods sold   148,045   323,742   471,787
Gross margin   506,791   1,255,253   1,762,044
Expenses
General and administrative expenses   6,041,485   3,854,926   547,569  (f)   10,443,980
Operations expenses   1,207,724   3,402,550   4,610,274
Sales and marketing expenses   1,004,175   8,500   1,012,675
Total expense   8,253,384   7,265,976   547,569   16,066,929

Income/loss from operations   (7,746,593)   (6,010,723)   (547,569)  (f)   (14,304,885)
Gain on settlement of note   —   215,516   215,516
Loss on derivative instrument   —   (1,153,998)   (1,153,998)
Net loss available to common shareholders   (7,746,593)   (6,949,205)   (547,569)   (15,243,367)
Net loss  $ (7,746,593)  $ (6,949,205)   (547,569)   $ (15,243,367)
Loss per common share - basic and diluted   (1.22)   (0.84)

Weighted average shares used in computation - basic and diluted   6,362,989   (a)   18,093,212

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations:

(1) Derived from the Precision Therapeutics Inc. audited statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017

(2) Derived from the Helomics Holding Corporation audited statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017

Footnotes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 – Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation